

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

CATO INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;

MIGUEL CARDONA, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Education, in his official capacity;

RICHARD CORDRAY, Chief Operating
Officer of Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department
of Education, in his official capacity;

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United
States, in his official capacity;

Defendants.

CIVIL CASE NO. 22-CV-4055

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

 I. THE LOAN CANCELLATION PROGRAM 2

 II. THE PROGRAM’S IMPACT ON PLAINTIFF 7

PLAINTIFF’S STANDING 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..... 11

 A. Under Defendants’ Interpretation, the HEROES Act Violates the Constitution’s Vesting Clause 11

 B. Under Defendants’ Interpretation, the HEROES Act Violates the Constitution’s Appropriations Clause..... 15

 C. The Loan Cancellation Program Is Not Authorized by the HEROES Act..... 16

 1. The Major Questions Doctrine Governs the Interpretation of the HEROES Act..... 17

 2. The Loan Cancellation Program Is Not Related to a ‘National Emergency’ under the HEROES Act 19

 3. The Loan Cancellation Program Is Not ‘Necessary’ Under the HEROES Act..... 22

 D. The Loan Cancellation Program Is Arbitrary and Capricious Under the APA..... 26

 II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11, 13
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	18, 29
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	21
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 819 (D. Colo. 2022).....	10
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9, 18
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	passim
<i>Community Financial Services Association of America v. CFPB</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 11054082 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2022)	15
<i>Czyzanski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	9
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	26, 27
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	26
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (D. Kan. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Ent't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	20

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	20
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....	25, 29
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	12
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11, 29
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	25
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	9
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. V. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	19
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	20

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... passim

Yates v. United States,
 574 U.S. 528 (2015) 20

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)..... 7

20 U.S.C. § 1098aa 11, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb..... passim

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee 17, 24

40 U.S.C. § 101..... 25

40 U.S.C. § 121..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 706 11, 26

Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 2

Other Authorities

149 Cong. Rec. 7915 (2003)..... 22

Adam Looney, *Biden Shouldn’t Listen to Schumer and Warren on Student Debt*, Brookings (Nov. 18, 2020)
 5

Agency Information Collection Activities,
 87 Fed. Reg. 62,834 (Oct. 17, 2022) 3

Bill Chappell, *Here’s Why Dr. Fauci Says the U.S. Is “Out of the Pandemic Phase,”* NPR (Apr. 28, 2022,
 12:54 PM)..... 22

Department of Education (ED), USASpending.gov (Aug. 30, 2022)..... 5

Federal Student Aid Programs,
 87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022) 2, 4

H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 18

Joe Biden, *Joe Biden Outlines New Steps to Ease Economic Burden on Working People*, Medium (Apr. 9,
 2020) 5

Junlei Chen & Kent Smetters, *The Biden Student Loan Forgiveness Plan: Budgetary Costs and Distributional
 Impact*, Penn Warton Budget Model (Aug. 26, 2022) 5

Kevin M. Lewis & Edward C. Liu, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10568 Version 3, *The Biden
 Administration Extends the Pause on Federal Student Loan Payments: Legal Considerations for
 Congress* (2021)..... 18

Letter from Phillip L. Swagel, Dir., Cong. Budget Off., to Richard Burr, Ranking Member, S. Comm.
 on Health, Educ., Lab., & Pensions, and Virginia Fox, Ranking Member, H. Comm. on Educ. &
 Lab, *Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt* (Sept. 26, 2022) 4

Memorandum from Reed Rubinstein, Acting Gen. Couns., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., to Betsy Devos, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Student Loan Principal Balance Cancellation, Compromise, Discharge, and Forgiveness Authority* (Jan. 12, 2021) 6, 18, 19

Michael Stratford, *Biden’s student debt relief draws 8M+ applications in first 2 days*, Politico (Oct. 17, 2022) 3

Notice of Debt Cancellation Legal Memorandum, 87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022)..... 27

Off. of Fed. Student Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *The Biden-Harris Administration’s Student Debt Relief Plan Explained*..... 2

Party Stipulation, *Nebraska v. Biden*, No. 22-cv-1040 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2022), ECF No. 14 3

Press Release, Edward J. Markey, Senator, Senate, Markey Joins Merkley, Sanders, Colleagues in Urging Climate Emergency Declaration from President Biden (July 20, 2022) 21

Press Release, John Boozman, Senator, Senate, Boozman: Inflation Is a “National Emergency” (Mar. 10, 2022) 21

Press Release, Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Representatives, Transcript of Pelosi Weekly Press Conference Today (July 28, 2021)..... 7, 19

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Biden-Harris Administration Announces Final Student Loan Pause Extension Through December 31 and Targeted Debt Cancellation to Smooth Transition to Repayment* (Aug. 24, 2022)..... 2

Rebecca Falconer, *Biden: “The pandemic is over”*, Axios (Sep. 18, 2022) 14

S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019) 18

Statements & Releases, White House, *FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most* (Aug. 24, 2022) 2, 14, 23

Student Assistance General Provisions, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,878 (July 13, 2022) 23

Termination Emergency With Respect to the Southern Border of the United States and Redirection of Funds Diverted to Border Wall Construction, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,225 (Jan. 27, 2021) 21

Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans, 46 Op. O.L.C. __, Slip Op. (Aug. 23, 2022)..... 23

Zack Friedman, *Biden Ready to Sign Student Loan Forgiveness, But Congress Hasn’t Passed Any Legislation*, Forbes (Oct. 5, 2021, 7:55 AM) 6

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.219 7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 11, 14

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 15
